TB609-TY03A-01

ITOoOMEI B & 5 B &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL
E, [/
( / 7

IVFIZILNTS—FY b
FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT

=Y

APPLICATION TOYOTA JZA80 2)Z-GTE

onE

PART NUMBER TB6090-TYO3A

BiR / INDEX

P2 HZFE ] [Plo English]

\_

CORVFEHREZEEV LIFVLEE, FTELHONESTEVET,
CTERRTICCORBAZZ LKBFADIZIELBEEL KIS,
BFTAHTBREHICHDH EBIHFRICAUIICRE L TTZE L,

FAECENM TVSERFIRRM I T OIS,
BREBEX-D-OFRITI2REMERMENVE(CADET T RELEDRTHELTZE,

NERERCIDBHMNECISZE . BH TEEEZEVNMFIDT,
HENUSHT T ALTZEN,

ARFEIERR CEIDIIZENBIHEEAREZL T BBEHFRABIELIE,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle product.
when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be
at the owner's own risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




ERERAS P RO - BENFHOTVINTHEEE,

@ )

ZFR FATH— T35 ©102 ZFR AAIINAT

[EIfEENE 1 EiREE |1

HR5m TB6090-TY03-01 B RE TB6090-TY03-02
® m ®

ZFR HAL>H— &R T2k

[EIfEEN = 1 BEREE (1

=R TB6090-TY03-03 ==Rn T PB6150-FGK32
® © \y

=

ZHR I35V M10 ZFR J5>2Fvk M10

[EIfRE = 2 FEIfREE (2

HRm PB6150-FBT02 HR&E PB6150-FNT02
@ Y ) (4

k%_flwg 4

ZFR D3 TINR &R 27U

[EIfEE = 2 BERE=E (3

=R PB6150-MCB04 ==RnT PB609B-SPRO1
©) -

ZFR ALY —-)(UR ZHR AL Y= RSN—0152

EREE 1 EiREEE |1

HEm TB6090-TY03-04 HRG PB609B-SBR0O1




‘\ -~
! \ b ’
.» \®.
® < ® =F
ZFN J52TmLs M8 ZFn J52Fyh M8
ERESE 1 EtEE=E [1
EHim PB6150-FBTO1 H R PB6150-FNTO1
)
2R Y2 RLT1—H— ver.2 ®115 ZHR RV RZAL—ZAR=Z
@ [EmEEE |1 ERgkE |1
Ty hmE PB609B-INS04 HRmE |PB6150-BSP0O1
R ERGR
Ty ZFN HE
PB609B-INS05-01 [MAIN REDUCER 1
PB609B-INS04-02 |SUB REDUCER 1
PB6150-BBTO01 BUTTON BOLT M6*P1.0 |3
e o mssyre
PB6150-FNT12 FLANGE NUT M6*P1.0 3
PB6150-FBT13 FLANGE BOLT M6*P1.0 1 @
B 9159
EiRER=E |1
H O h PB6150-ZIP01
(EXPRENIE] /1]
® @
PART 6AL> T ZFN EXPREME TiXTvh—
QTY. 1 EfEEE (2
PART No. |[PB609B-HDTO1 H O R TG202A-0000A
A -—-/ l\ v v
idTOoOrMES i IPTE|
The Engine Specialisit
2 TOMEIZTYH— ZFn TOMEIT>JL A
EHRER S 2 EtEE=E |1
H fan TG201A-0000A H R TES501A-0000A




HfHERICBER TR

JERIE— m NIL>F B EEERE m/\URRJL
—RUJL-®6.5mmRUIL m RER

~
e
~

P

S
&4

A xm

COERGRAS F R GRICEANBHFLHIBCOVTELSHIEDTT,
EEOEZELFIRCOVW TR B EHEA-N-RITORMEES 2RI,

A GFEEERIEIPMTT . —FyMNIEDNE TIFRVEASESNTZFT TREAL TUZEL,
AREGEOEDHHIEABDOEESIIRIE T, B RGO BEMHLEMTOTIZE W,
BEIIEBUNMDAERESPLHTEEN AEEB LY. IO 2 KIE T8N HNET,

RGO FHIHEREZEPmOIREDRICHIETE ML IR EZSTD, IR DZIMABNT
JEEV. REGRBLY, ISP ZBIETENNHDET

B AREDZEOMIBERCE. BUR TR, (REEZERLTIZE,
IERICRBRVEFNOBIDEIRTY,

VAN

B AREGOBDFFEI>SOHLU. IFV AN AT AN DTBZTIREETITOTZE W,
B EPRORE(CLDETOIIE - NSO BT REMED, %6t - B EmAKENB LN
BNh'eH 2. BREMEPGROEA I EFERICITO TSV,

mT
mv

- )

IR

1. #IETIFY —AMNTIS—DEOHAL

A CCTRBIBDEREBFIRTY , REPOFHLME T AR, WIRBEREZSIRL T,

1. )\WFU XA F RimFZE05 T,
2. T=IMTASSY (U758 —) ZEDHT,
3. T2 I\ATASSYZERDI T,

4, EAOTIS-JO7ERMRZEDST .




2. Y9 RLF1—Y—-EO{FFROMI

AERBEIMEOYIYRLT1—Y-ZEATILCLD, BEEEIEMECHEIDENHRET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

00 G 0D /®

BH#EN BEN
ZOFECAEARVEILITET, TOFFTIHEARVELTET HIEIMNLTHIETT,

&

VAT

B T—)L I RICEHSNUHEDF T L4 FREHVTVE I A MODE 20DIRET CTEAEN 3155,
w3 FRMIBEESEICEMT 2L T, BRICHYYRLT1-Y—-2BELTEEW,
128, MODE 10ARET>ZDFEEATEFIN BIITZITIF TINLERICTERVEIEITET,

A ==

B COMIZTROBWMES. BBROXEICLDER  BERAEENRAENNBHET,
m Fk BIL oY —F-) IV ROER - BIENRIIEENIHDET .

[

A\ =
n FRIQBENRZECMIZTRS.
1. BAL Y —REBCHIDMDNASRVELIICVIZAE TIRET S,
2. T I RGEESDEETN DV TV S IER 2RI 5. (B%#fE15mm)
3. YOV RLT1-H %28 EVIAHTNIBE Y- 2N—F20F 3. (25FT)
4., BEERZEHE RIVNILIM6E-T52 STy MM TH YUY RLT1—H—%EIET 3.
COBF, FoICICELIAFNTLAH, YOV RLT1—Y - BN EHE(E

(15mmiZE) ([CH3h. RESCHERT 2. (REN—FIMIEHREER)
XRGRILIME, T5>5+y MM6{ER,




RSIN-FIHE
F—MVI> MEENSOBRDFTULE (BEEISmm / SUEHR)

YO RLTF1-Y—Z{R{T

YO RLT1-Y—DmbHIRES5—

YOV RUTF1—Y—DAIBHERE (mbitrteyy—n7—I I REE,I515mm)

g

\\\\\\ \}\\\\\\\\\ \
L STWNS \\\\\ \\\\\\

\\“Rl\“\“\“\\\\\\\\\\\\

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

5. E2A-RUUCTR—F2T DO A—(CF R EHIT .

6. INTLVRIFNEDPE.5mMmIZE (MEMILIIASZHAX) (CTHRSBFMNITZITI.
7. UL RRISRAZRILIM6E - 5> 2 Fy MM ZEDfT . BITET 3.

8. BE. YUY RL T 1Y -7 MUBEZHREL. 35FIBRERICTSIIII T 21T,
9. £ETONRHIINMITHETE. T-INIRBIUHI>RUT1-H—D/NUERDZIT,
10. YD %ZBRET 2.




3. TOMEIFSZDAYI S5 —DERD{FT

(EEmOTREMER)
FEIEZY R/ (T (CEEI BB ORIEE RAIEE TROEITY,

<FvhFEEEBEEREFREMHT ML I>

O|FHITH-05>2 QYAL>Y—/){UR

QX117 OB >H—)\> RS-

Olg1L - @|J5>TRILS M8 L=25mm

@ FRTYH @|75>2Fvh M8  [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
®|75>RILIM10 BIYIRLT1—H—

®|75>>F7ybM10  [34.3~39.2N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)] @RS M6

QI5ZTNUR [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)] ®|75>>Fyh M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
oI ®| 715y

X EIRCEEENBEPDCIBEAIEPEIBZ LT BT, ABDMIL MRAA—ZR-A M RIUL TS,

TOMEIZYRNA TRUTHTI—- N1 TERIIICEE I 25 TRESE(CTITI-I50 ML TS0,

TOMEI® Rz REICERT2HBE
FHTH—-)\1TF

Y RICATRY

NIl

MIEmEEPENDE TERIZHES
7HITH-T52T




(F=EFIH]
L. XA T ST REBU ATV IYMIENFATICRBEINCT I TI- T2 S ARBH I 3.
X PHTH-I7>T (RIED) -AM2)\1T FIEOQ) -I52TNR FIE®) ERA.

2. MMUSATAITBOARTY -T2 TRILIML0, T5>2FyM10%ERL. AREHT 3.
X PHTH-I5>T (FIED) -AMM2)\1T FIEQ) -HZ7vh RIE®)
JIVIMNILAMLI0 (RIEG) -J32TFyhM10 (RIE®) fER.

3. YALIB =IO TN R@BU ATV IYIRIBNFATICRD LA VA TICEVIAD,
X BAL2Y— (BIEQ) -I32T)N\UR (RIE®) £,

A HAL Y —ASSYDTL AT~ TN FI(B LB THRR L,

4. YA Y= NI RCTHAL Y= RIN—ZEWDS T, BAL Y —(CBEDFRVESISEELRHS,
I+Y-2ZN\UH—(CEOFF3,
X YL Y-)UR (RIEO®) -BALH-NURIN- (FTE®)
J32TMIIVIMME (RIE®) -J5>2FyhM8 (RIE®) R,

5. BEBOIIV7 SO ASEBUBHSEHINSIRICAKHDZITD.

AN J503FvRM10885 (BIE®) [34.3~39.2N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
55T REBSS (BIE®) [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]
75> 3Fy NMBEBSY (BIE®) [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]

6. XM UNATRUBAL >Y—DEEBRTV I BT,

AN\ axs
B EAREPEDIUT TN FHEORWSEEERL THASARFEDHZEITOTEE L,

BE EEEREICLD+DRBIVP IO ZAMEENBMEE(F. ZEPOERDINIL M
. REDFEIVT 5> AZHERUIAE . AREHHL TS,

B YIS—(CHARBEMIBUREETER I L. BN OREERDET .,
&L IR Z T o TEE N,

m S AL, EERICREN RS AR N BOET
BEGC, BRSH AT IR,

7. ARESZE(CLT. YI5-DIRNDNBKRICRSRVESIC
AL Y —0)\>H -8 915V T TEET D,
X @ISy (BTEG®) FH.
X% HEE&E, (12X100)

8. BE(IIGU, BV RLT 1Y —DEU3ZITD.

X ABITVRLF1-Y— (AIEO)
REZRILIME (BIE®) J5>TFvh M6 (RIED) A,

<& NLI>
Ry RM6 [{7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

&

VAN

B YOO RLFT1-Y—ZIMOMITEER @ERETEZITNRVTIZR,
BRI DRIREIEN' DD ET

B BUVRLTI-H-0OER. NI5-WBRTARRETITO TS,
9. NyFU—XAF RimFZEDfI1T3.

[



4. BOfSF R OHEER

1. BEBICTFENBVN, BEHET .
2. IVSVRIREIL. 74 RIS h5H12500rpmiZEE TRIERZ I EESIBONERT 3.
3. Bz 1TV BEEACPESEIBONEERTS.

-

A ez

m BEHOTENGHIEIEREDE T, EDEmMEHEUSEORR 25T, HERFIBEC
1TOTIZE W,

B HERIRNHA' DL, HREDK T PRBER AR CLZPBALCIREERDBIRTT,
B ETRCEREERBUCSSEESLCETZR L, ERET TR,
B ZOBTEEZITISEE. ITV-ANATANT DTS ZITIRETITo TS,

B ROPTEFMECTVSEGE. IV 2BInEE Y. BPIEAEEZKIEL.
RO TLIZE L,

A\ a2=
B KEEEESULE. Elﬁﬁt’f%([&j_((JI>§)ﬁ’lﬁ([j(3@2457)‘%5%@73‘350&@2
TEERE. I3ty T%MERL. WEISUTENSOBYT %17 TRE0,

[




KIT CONTENTS check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

® @
PART ADAPTER FLANGE ©102 PART MAIN PIPE
QTY. 1 QTYy. 1
PART No. [TB6090-TY03-01 PART No. [TB6090-TY03-02
®
PART SILENCER PART GASKET
qQTYy. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |TB6090-TY03-03 PART No. [PB6150-FGK32
\@
® ® -
\\,
PART FLANGE BOLT M10 PART FLANGE NUT M10
QTy. 2 QTY. 2
PART No. |PB6150-FBT02 PART No. [PB6150-FNT02

g

i

PART CLAMP BAND PART __ |SPRING
QTY. 2 QTY. 3
PART No. |PB6150-MCB04 PART No. |PB609B-SPRO1

©) K
PART SILENCER BAND PART __ [SILENCER BAND RUBBER ®152
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. |TB6090-TY03-04 PART No. |PB609B-SBRO1

10




» -
@ | @ \“’
PART FLANGE BOLT M8 PART FLANGE NUT M8
QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. PB6150-FBTO1 PART No. |PB6150-FNTO1
@
PART SOUND REDUCER ver.2 ®115 PART BOLT SMOOTH PASTE
®@ |QTY. 1 QTY. 1
PART No. PB609B-INS04 PART No. |PB6150-BSP01
CONTENTS
PART No. PART QTY.
PB609B-INS05-01 |[MAIN REDUCER 1
PB609B-INS04-02 |SUB REDUCER 1
PB6150-BBT01 BUTTON BOLT M6*P1.0 |3
PB6150-FNT12 FLANGE NUT M6*P1.0 3 0y ==
PB6150-FBT13 FLANGE BOLT M6*P1.0 1 @
PART ZIP TIE
QTY. 1
Part No. |PB6150-ZIP01
® ® EXPRENIE] /I]
PART HEX KEY PART EXPREME Ti STICKER
QTY. 1 QTY. 2
PART No. PB609B-HDTO1 Part No. |TG202A-0000A
e [ g v
7 /
wWTOoreEs =0 IR
he Engine Specialisit
PART TOMEI STICKER PART TOMEI EMBLEM
QTY. 2 QTY. 1
Part No. TG201A-0000A Part No. |TE501A-0000A

11




REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools B Torque wrench m Official servicing manual = Hand Drill
m Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit ~ m Safety Gear

A CAUTION

The information contained in this installation manual is specific to this product.
For details regarding the removal/installation of stock components, please refer to the
vehicle's official servicing manual.

This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
Only install this product on the specified vehicle(s) to avoid product and/or engine damage.

Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

Only install this product when the engine and all related components are cold.

Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.

1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A

This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.

2. Remove the tail pipe assy.

3. Remove the center pipe assy.

4. Remove both the left and right center-floor heat shields.

12




2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

B The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

D D QP
< . N

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts
and bolt holes.

A WARNING

B The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place
as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

A WARNING

B Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.

B This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

/N caution

m Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).

. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.

A W N R

. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together

with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.

Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).

X PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut M6.

13




MARKING THE ADDITIONAL

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole

(Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended) .

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

Sound reducer bolt hole center.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

9

L omws § \\\\\
\?K\“\“\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
\

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10. Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.

14




3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Mounting position of each component] Install the included components as shown below.

<Positioning and torque specs. of the included components>

®|FLANGE ADAPTER ©®|SILENCER BAND

@|MAIN PIPE SILENCER BAND RUBBER

®|SILENCER @|FLANGE BOLT M8 L=25mm

@|GASKET @|FLANGE NUT M8 [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
®|FLANGE BOLT M10 @ |SOUND REDUCER

®|FLANGE NUT M10 [34.3~39.2N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)] BUTTON BOLT M6

@|CLAMP BAND [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)] ®|FLANGE NUT M6 [7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
SPRING ®|ZIP TIE

% Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the fastenings that will be exposed to high temperatures.

This helps prevent them from becoming stuck or seized.

When using in conjunction with the TOMEI mid pipe/adapter pipe,
remove the adapter flange as shown below.

UNIVERSAL ADAPTER
For use with TOMEI mid

MUFFLER

MID PIPE

ADAPTER FLANGE
For use with stock mid

15




[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Attach the CLAMP BAND to the main pipe and loosely install onto the ADAPTER FLANGE,
ensuring the spring hooks align.
% Parts used : FLANGE ADAPTER (@, previous page) , MAIN PIPE (®, previous page)
CLAMP BAND (@, previous page)

2. Loosely install the MAIN PIPE using the included GASKET, FLANGE BOLT M10 and FLANGE NUT M10.
% Parts used : FLANGE ADAPTER (@, previous page) , MAIN PIPE (@, previous page)
GASKET(®,previous page),FLANGE BOLT(®,previous page),FLANGE NUT(®,previous page)

3. Attach the CLAMP BAND to the SILENCER. Then, slide the SILENCER onto the MAIN PIPE,
ensuring the spring hooks align.
% Parts used : SILENCER (®, previous page) , CLAMP BAND (@, previous page)

A Ensure that the SILENCER is installed with the logo facing downwards.

4. Attach the SILENCER BAND RUBBER to the SILENCER BAND. Then, mount the SILENCER BAND
on to the exhaust hanger, taking care not to scratch the SILENCER.
% Parts used : SILENCER BAND (®, previous page) , BAND RUBBER (@, previous page)
FLANGE BOLT M8 (@, previous page) , FLANGE NUT M8 (@, previous page)

5. Tighten down the fastenings in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.
<Torque specs.>

FLANGE NUT M10 (®, previous page) [34.3~39.2N.m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
FLANGE NUT M8 (@, previous page) [19.6~28.4N.m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
CLAMP BAND (@, previous page) [25.0N.m(2.55kgf-m)]

6. Attach the SPRINGS onto MAIN PIPE and the SILENCER.
% Parts used : SPRING (®, previous page)

/\ cauTtion

B Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely tightening
down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to minor differences
between individual vehicles. In such a case, loosen the fastenings and adjust the positioning
until sufficient clearance is achieved before retightening the fastenings again.

B Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other debris
on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

B Depending on the installation and use of the exhaust, you may need to apply thermal insulation to
prevent heat damage to the surrounding components/areas.

7. Zip tie the Muffler Hanger/Strap mounts(see right)
to prevent excessive shake.
% Parts used : ZIP TIE (@, previous page)

8. Install the SOUND REDUCER when necessary.

% Parts used : SOUND REDUCER (P15 @), BUTTON BOLT (P15 @),FLANGE NUT (P15 ®)
<TORQUE SPECS>

Button Bolt M6 [[7.8~11.8N.m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

/N WARNING

® Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.

® Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

9. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

16



4. POST INSTALLATION CHECKS

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine. Rev to 2500rpm and check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

B Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

B If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
B Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

B Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

B Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

17




18



19



wrTrormeEr

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST

20




